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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

DALLAS DIVISION 

In re: 

TRICOLOR HOLDINGS, LLC, et al.,1 

  Debtors. 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

Chapter 7 

Case No. 25-33487 (MVL) 

Jointly Administered 

   
MOTION OF 603 SAN FERNANDO ROAD, LLC TO COMPEL 

PAYMENT OF POST-PETITION LEASE OBLIGATIONS 

NO HEARING WILL BE CONDUCTED HEREON UNLESS A WRITTEN RESPONSE IS 
FILED WITH THE CLERK OF THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT AT 
EARLE CABELL FEDERAL BUILDING, 1100 COMMERCE STREET, ROOM 1254, 

 
1 The Debtors and their bankruptcy case numbers are: Tricolor Holdings, LLC (25-33487), TAG Intermediate Holding 
Company, LLC (25-33495), Tricolor Auto Group, LLC (25-33496), Tricolor Auto Acceptance, LLC (25-33497), 
Tricolor Insurance Agency, LLC (25-33512), Tricolor Home Loans LLC (25-33511), Tricolor Real Estate Services 
(25-33514), TAG California Holding Company, LLC (25-33493), Flexi Compras Autos, LLC (25-33490), TAG 
California Intermediate Holding Company, LLC (25-33494), Tricolor California Auto Group, LLC (25-33502), 
Tricolor California Auto Acceptance, LLC (25-33501), Risk Analytics LLC (25-33491), Tricolor Tax, LLC (25-
33515), Tricolor Financial, LLC (25-33510), Tricolor Auto Receivables LLC (25-33498), TAG Asset Funding, LLC 
(25-33492), Apoyo Financial, LLC (25-33489). 
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DALLAS, TEXAS, 75242 BEFORE CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON NOVEMBER 7, 2025, 
WHICH IS AT LEAST 21 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF SERVICE HEREOF.  

ANY RESPONSE SHALL BE IN WRITING AND FILED WITH THE CLERK, AND A 
COPY SHALL BE SERVED UPON COUNSEL FOR THE MOVING PARTY PRIOR TO 
THE DATE AND TIME SET FORTH HEREIN. IF A RESPONSE IS FILED A HEARING 
MAY BE HELD WITH NOTICE ONLY TO THE OBJECTING PARTY.  

IF NO HEARING ON SUCH NOTICE OR MOTION IS TIMELY REQUESTED, THE 
RELIEF REQUESTED SHALL BE DEEMED TO BE UNOPPOSED, AND THE COURT 
MAY ENTER AN ORDER GRANTING THE RELIEF SOUGHT OR THE NOTICED 
ACTION MAY BE TAKEN. 

TO THE HONORABLE MICHELLE V. LARSON, UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY 
JUDGE: 

COMES NOW, 603 San Fernando Road, LLC (“Landlord”), through the undersigned 

counsel, files its Motion of 603 San Fernando Road, LLC to Compel Payment of Post-Petition 

Lease Obligations (the “Motion”) and respectfully moves this Court as follows: 

I.   JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

1. The Court has jurisdiction to consider the Motion pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 

1334 and the Order of Reference of Bankruptcy Cases and Proceedings Nunc Pro Tunc dated 

August 3, 1984, entered by the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas.  

This is a core proceeding under 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2).  Venue of these cases and the Motion in 

this District is proper under 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409. 

II.   BACKGROUND 

2. Landlord and debtor Tricolor California Auto Group, LLC, as successor-in-interest 

to Tricolor Auto Group, LLC, are parties to that certain AIR Commercial Real Estate Association 

Standard Industrial/Commercial Single-Tenant Lease – Net, dated August 23, 2013 (the “San 

Fernando Lease”) for commercial premises located at, and commonly known as, 603 San Fernando 

Road, San Fernando, California (the “Leased Premises”). Current monthly rent and charges under 

the San Fernando Lease are the aggregate sum of $29,874.26, consisting of monthly “Base Rent” 
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of $24,850.98 and estimated operating expenses (including Taxes and Insurance) of $5,023.28. 

The term of the San Fernando Lease is currently scheduled to expire on November 30, 2025. A 

true and correct copy of the Lease is attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

3. On September 10, 2025 (the “Petition Date”), the Debtors commenced their 

Chapter 7 Cases by filing voluntary petitions for relief under chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code 

with this Court. 

4. On the Petition Date, the Office of the United States Trustee (the “U.S. Trustee”) 

appointed Anne Elizabeth Burns as the duly qualified Trustee over these Chapter 7 Cases. 

5. On September 19, 2025, this Court entered its Amended Order (I) Directing Joint 

Administration of the Debtors’ Chapter 7 Cases and (II) Granting Related Relief [Docket No. 75] 

authorizing joint administration of the Chapter 7 Cases. 

6. On October 6, 2025, this Court entered its Order Granting Trustee’s Motion for 

Limited Authorization to Operate the Debtors’ Business Pursuant To 11 U.S.C. § 721 [Docket No. 

158], authorizing the Trustee to operate the Debtors’ business for a period of ninety-five (95) days, 

through and including January 9, 2026. 

7. Here, in violation of Bankruptcy Code section 365(d)(3), post-petition rent and 

charges accruing under the Lease in the sum of $29,874.26 has not been paid.  Attached hereto as 

Exhibit B is a copy of the Landlord’s summary of outstanding rent payments current through October 

2025.  Landlord should be allowed an administrative claim in the sum of $29,874.26 and the 

Trustee should be compelled to immediately pay to Landlord this unpaid post-petition rent accrued 

and due under the Lease for the post-petition period, and any further rent and charges that become 

due prior to the hearing on this Motion. 
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III.   RELIEF REQUESTED 

8. By its Motion, Landlord, the lessor of debtor Tricolor California Auto Group, LLC 

with respect to nonresidential real property located at 603 San Fernando Road, San Fernando, 

California, seeks entry of an Order by this Court allowing and directing immediate payment of an 

administrative priority claim for unpaid post-petition rent and charges under the parties’ Lease for 

the month of October 2025, as required by Bankruptcy Code section 365(d)(3), in the sum of 

$29,874.26 and any additional rent and charges that may become due before the hearing on the 

Motion.  Landlord should also be awarded its attorneys’ fees in at least the additional sum of 

$3,000.00 incurred in making this Motion and compelling the payment of post-petition rent, as 

authorized by the terms of the parties’ San Fernando Lease. If the Trustee cannot promptly pay 

these sums, the San Fernando Lease should be deemed rejected.  Alternatively, Landlord should 

be granted adequate protection under Bankruptcy Code section 363(e) for the Trustee’s ongoing 

use and occupancy of the Leased Premises. 

IV.   BASIS FOR RELIEF REQUESTED 

9. The Bankruptcy Code affords lessors of nonresidential real property specific 

protections with regard to post-petition, pre-rejection rent.  Section 365(d)(3) of the Bankruptcy 

Code provides, in pertinent part, as follows: 

The trustee shall timely perform all of the obligations of the debtor, 
except those specified in section 365(b)(2), arising from and after 
the order for relief under any unexpired lease of nonresidential real 
property, until such lease is assumed or rejected, notwithstanding 
section 503(b)(1) of this title. 

10. The plain language of Section 365(d)(3) and applicable case law requires Debtor's 

immediate payment of the pre-rejection obligations under the Lease.  “The plain and unconditional 

language of the statute demands that a trustee promptly pay the full amount of rent due under a 

nonresidential real property lease during the 60-day [now 120-day] period pending assumption or 
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rejection [of the lease].”  Augusta Mall Partnership v. Twigland Fashions (In re Twigland Fashions, 

Inc.), 198 B.R. 199, 200 (W.D. Tex. 1996), citing In re Pacific-Atlantic Trading Co., 27 F.3d 401, 404 

(9th Cir. 1994); In re Appletree Markets, Inc., 139 B.R. 417, 421 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1992) (“The 

plain language of the statute is clear.  Section 365(d)(3) provides for timely performance of all 

obligations of the debtor from and after the order for relief.”). 

11. The legislative history of Bankruptcy Code section 365 suggests that its purpose of 

the 1984 Amendments to Section 365 was “to relieve the burden placed on nonresidential real 

property lessors (or ‘landlords’) during the period between a tenant’s bankruptcy petition and 

assumption or rejection of a lease.”  Omni Partners, L.P. v. Pudgie’s Development of NY, Inc. 

(In re Pudgie’s Development of NY, Inc.), 239 B.R. 688, 692 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) (citing 130 Cong. 

Rec. S8894-95 (daily ed. June 29, 1994) (statement of Sen. Hatch); accord, In re Appletree 

Markets, Inc., supra, 139 B.R. at 419-420 (discussing legislative history of 1984 amendments to 

Section 365).  Prior to these amendments, the Bankruptcy Code did not require a trustee to perform 

its obligations under a nonresidential lease, but the landlord was forced to provide services to the 

debtor-tenant.  Congress specifically chose to protect real property lessors because “the Landlord 

is forced to provide current services – the use of its property, utilities, security, and other services 

– without current payment.  No other creditor is put in this position.”  Id.; see also In re Warehouse 

Club, Inc., 184 B.R. 316, 317 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1995) (“The purpose of § 365(d)(3) is to prevent 

landlords from becoming involuntary post-petition creditors of the bankruptcy estate.”). In the 

simplest terms, Landlord should not be forced to assist in the funding of these bankruptcy cases 

with a mere promise of payment in the future. 

12. Contrary to Bankruptcy Code section 365(d)(3) and applicable case law, Landlord 

is plainly not receiving “current payment” for the “current services” which it is compelled to 
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provide pending the assumption or rejection of a lease.  The Trustee should be compelled to 

immediately pay all post-petition rent and charges due to Landlord under the San Fernando Lease.  

There can be no serious question that Landlord is entitled to allowance of such an administrative 

claim and payment thereof under Bankruptcy Code section 365(d)(3). 

13. Landlord is well aware of the challenging circumstances confronting the Trustee in 

these Chapter 7 Cases. See, e.g., Trustee’s Emergency Motion for Limited Authorization to Operate 

Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 721 [Docket No. 107] (“Motion for Limited Authorization to Operate”) 

at ¶ 9. These circumstances, however, do not excuse compliance with the requirements of 

Bankruptcy Code section 365(d)(3).2 Notably, the Trustee has not affirmatively sought to defer 

accruing post-petition rent obligations for “cause” under Section 365(d)(3) but, instead, has simply 

failed to make timely post-petition payments. In any event, any deferred rent would have come 

due no later than the 61st day after the petition date (here, November 10, 2025) and does not simply 

become an administrative expense claim. See, e.g., Gwinnett Prado L.P. v. Rhodes, Inc. (In re 

Rhodes, Inc.), 321 B.R. 80, 89 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2005) (“For cause, the court can extend the time 

for performance of obligations due during the first 60 days after the order for relief, but not beyond 

the end of such 60–day period. At the end of this period, the amounts due during the first 60 days 

would be required to be paid, and thereafter, all obligations must be performed on time.”) (quoting 

130 Cong. Rec. S8891 (statement of Sen. Hatch)). Further, “§365(d)(3) expressly prohibits the 

 
2 In In re In re Pac-West Telecomm, Inc., 377 B.R. 119, 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2007), in response 
to a landlord’s motion to compel payment of post-petiition lease obligations, “the Debtors argue[d] 
that their review of the Leases and the Landlord’s bills was delayed by unspecified circumstances 
and exigencies that arose during the first sixty days of the underlying bankruptcy case and that this 
delay resulted in the untimely payment of the postpetition obligations at issue.” The bankruptcy 
court observed that “[w]hile the Court is sympathetic to the pressures faced by a Debtor's 
management and professionals in the early stages of a Chapter 11 case, simply being in bankruptcy 
cannot constitute ‘cause’ under section 365(d)(3).” Id. at 126.  
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Court from allowing extensions of more than sixty days after the order for relief.” In re CEC 

Entertainment, Inc., 625 B.R. 344, 352 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2020). “The Court cannot override that 

statutory mandate.” Id. at 353. 

14. Indeed, if the Trustee intends to operate the Debtors’ businesses “to facilitate a 

value-maximizing disposition of estate assets” (Motion for Limited Authorization to Operate, at 

¶¶ 12-13), it must “pay the freight” for doing so and comply with Debtors’ post-Petition Date, pre-

rejection real property lease obligations, as mandated by Bankruptcy Code section 365(d)(3). 

15. Accordingly, the Court should order immediate payment of unpaid post-petition, 

pre-rejection rent and charges due to Landlord.  “The language of § 365(d)(3) requires an estate 

representative to make immediate payment of nonresidential lease obligations where the estate 

representative can meet those obligations consistent with its obligations to others.”  In re Valley 

Media, Inc., 290 B.R. 73, 77 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003).  “No notice or hearing is required, the [lease] 

obligations are simply required to be met in a timely fashion.”  In re C.Q., LLC, 343 B.R. 915, 917 

(Bankr. W.D. Wisc. 2005). 

16. It is well established that, absent express statutory language, the bankruptcy court 

may not establish priorities among various administrative claimants.  See, e.g., In re Lazar, 83 F.3d 

306, 308-309 (9th Cir. 1996) (“Under the Bankruptcy Code, administrative expense creditors must 

be treated equally and the court should not set up its own order of priorities.”); In re Vale, 204 B.R. 

716, 728 fn.15 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 1996); In re MS Freight Distribution, Inc., 172 B.R. 976, 980 

(Bankr. W.D. Wash. 1994); see also In re Valley Media, Inc., supra, 290 B.R. at 77.  At a 

minimum, Landlord should be paid on an equal basis with other post-petition obligations of the 

bankruptcy estate.  See In re Pacific-Atlantic Trading Co., supra, 27 F.3d at 405 (rejecting an 
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interpretation of Section 365(d)(3) that would reward trustees [or debtors-in-possession] for failing 

to timely perform lease obligations).3 

17. Additionally, Landlord has been forced to incur attorneys’ fees to enforce its rights 

under the San Fernando Lease and the Bankruptcy Code, and such fees, authorized by Paragraph 

31 of the San Fernando Lease, are recoverable as an administrative claim as well.  See, e.g., In re 

MS Freight Distribution, Inc., supra, 172 B.R. at 978-979; In re Pac-West Telecomm, Inc., 

377 B.R. 119, 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2007) (attorneys’ fees for motion to compel payment of post-

petition lease obligations); In re Beltway Medical, Inc., 358 B.R. 448, 453-455 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 

2006); see also Travelers Casualty & Surety Co. of America v. Pacific Gas & Elec. Co., 549 U.S. 

443, 449, 127 S.Ct. 1199, 1203-1204 (2007) (holding that “an otherwise enforceable contract 

allocating attorney’s fees ... is allowable in bankruptcy except where the Bankruptcy Code 

provides otherwise.”).  These attorneys’ fees are approximately $3,000.00 and will only increase 

through the hearing on this Motion.  

 
3 Alternatively, Landlord should be granted adequate protection under Bankruptcy Code section 
363(e) for the ongoing use and occupancy of the Leased Premises.  See, e.g., Memphis-Shelby 
County Airport Authority v. Braniff Airways, Inc. (In re Braniff Airways, Inc.), 783 F.2d 1283, 
1286-1287 (5th Cir. 1986) (recognizing landlord’s right to adequate protection); In re P.J. Clarke's 
Restaurant Corp., 265 B.R. 392, 404 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2001) (noting that a “landlord’s right to 
adequate protection seems to follow clearly from the language of §363(e) ….”); In re Ernst Home 
Center, Inc., supra, 209 B.R. at 966 (real property lessors have the right to request adequate 
protection); In re Attorneys Office Management, Inc., 29 B.R. 96, 98 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1983).  
Under the circumstances, the only form of adequate protection that would even approach 
acceptability would be timely cash payments equal to the amount of rent accruing under the San 
Fernando Lease for the use of the Leased Premises for all dates subsequent to the Petition Date.  
The mere allowance of an administrative priority claim for unpaid post-petition rent and charges 
is not adequate protection.  In re Attorneys Office Management, Inc., supra, 29 B.R. at 99 (“In 
§361(3) it is made clear that an administrative claim under §503(b)(1) in itself will not constitute 
adequate protection.”). 
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V.   NOTICE 

18. Notice of this motion will be provided to counsel for Trustee and her counsel, the 

Office of the United States Trustee, and all parties that have requested notice of papers pursuant 

to Rule 2002 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure. 

VI.   NO PREVIOUS REQUEST FOR RELIEF 

19. No previous request for the relief sought herein has been made by the Landlord to 

this or any other Court. 

VII.   CONCLUSION 

WHEREFORE, Landlord hereby respectfully requests that upon due consideration this 

Court should enter its order compelling the immediate (within five business days of the hearing) 

payment of the sum of $29,874.26 to Landlord on account of unpaid October 2025 rent and charges 

under the San Fernando Lease and any additional rent and charges coming due prior to, and 

remaining unpaid as of, the date of any hearing on the Motion.  If this sum is not promptly paid, 

this Court should direct that the San Fernando Lease be deemed rejected.  Landlord should further 

be awarded its attorneys’ fees incurred in connection with this Motion in the additional sum of at 

least $3,000.00. 
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Dated: October 17, 2025    Respectfully Submitted, 

FROST BROWN TODD LLP 

 
By:     /s/ Rebecca L. Matthews  

Rebecca L. Matthews, Esq.  
(Texas Bar No. 24062776)  
rmatthews@fbtlaw.com  
2101 Cedar Springs Road, Suite 900  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
Phone: (214) 580-5852  
Fax: (214) 545-3473 

 -and- 

ALLEN MATKINS LECK GAMBLE MALLORY 
& NATSIS LLP 

By:     /s/ Ivan M. Gold                                           
Ivan M. Gold (admission pro hac vice pending) 
Three Embarcadero Center, 12th Floor 
San Francisco, CA  94111 
Telephone: (415) 837-1515 
Facsimile:  (415-837-1516 
igold@allenmatkins.com 
 
Attorneys for Landlord 603 San Fernando 
Road, LLC 
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CERTIFICATION OF CONFERENCE  

The undersigned counsel hereby certifies that, prior to the filing of this Motion I conferred 

with the following parties concerning their respective positions on the Motion:  

Attorney 
 

Position 

Eric Seitz (Counsel for Chapter 7 Trustee 
Burns) 
 

The Trustee cannot consent to the requested 
relief at this time, lacking unencumbered funds 
and consent to use cash collateral. 

Dated: October 17, 2025  

/s/ Ivan M. Gold      
Ivan M. Gold, Esq. (admission pro hac vice 
pending) 
ALLEN MATKINS LECK  
GAMBLE MALLORY & NATSIS LLP  
Three Embarcadero Center, 12th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 837-1515  
Facsimile: (415) 837-1516  
E-mail: igold@allenmatkins.com  
 
Attorneys for Landlord 603 San Fernando 
Road, LLC 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that, on October 17, 2025, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 

served via the Court’s Electronic Case Filing (ECF) system on all parties registered to receive 

electronic notices in this case, including counsel for the Chapter 7 Trustee and the Office of the 

United States Trustee.  

 
 

  /s/ Rebecca L. Matthews           
                          Rebecca L. Matthews 
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Date Description Unit Charge Payment Balance Chg/Rec Hold

10/04/2013 Chk# 4355 0.00 50,458.33 (50,458.33) R-26733

11/15/2013 2 - Base Rent (11/2013) 100 12,266.67 0.00 (38,191.66) C-25955 No

11/15/2013 2 - Estimated CAM (11/2013) 100 2,377.78 0.00 (35,813.88) C-25956 No

12/01/2013 2 - Base Rent (12/2013) 100 23,000.00 0.00 (12,813.88) C-25957 No

12/01/2013 2 - Estimated CAM (12/2013) 100 4,458.33 0.00 (8,355.55) C-25958 No

12/31/2013 45 Day Rent Concession (35,266.67) 0.00 (43,622.22) C-26147 No

12/31/2013 Deposit 23,000.00 0.00 (20,622.22) C-26148 No

01/01/2014 2 - Base Rent (01/2014) 100 23,000.00 0.00 2,377.78 C-25959 No

01/01/2014 2 - Estimated CAM (01/2014) 100 4,458.33 0.00 6,836.11 C-25960 No

02/01/2014 2 - Base Rent (02/2014) 100 23,000.00 0.00 29,836.11 C-25961 No

02/01/2014 2 - Estimated CAM (02/2014) 100 4,458.33 0.00 34,294.44 C-25962 No

02/04/2014 Chk# 009608 0.00 27,458.33 6,836.11 R-28504

03/01/2014 2 - Base Rent (03/2014) 100 23,000.00 0.00 29,836.11 C-25963 No

03/01/2014 2 - Estimated CAM (03/2014) 100 4,458.33 0.00 34,294.44 C-25964 No

03/05/2014 Chk# 010626 0.00 27,458.33 6,836.11 R-28505

04/01/2014 2 - Base Rent (04/2014) 100 23,000.00 0.00 29,836.11 C-25965 No

04/01/2014 2 - Estimated CAM (04/2014) 100 4,458.33 0.00 34,294.44 C-25966 No

04/07/2014 Chk# 11788 0.00 27,458.33 6,836.11 R-28506

05/01/2014 2 - Base Rent (05/2014) 100 23,000.00 0.00 29,836.11 C-25967 No

05/01/2014 2 - Estimated CAM (05/2014) 100 4,458.33 0.00 34,294.44 C-25968 No

05/05/2014 Chk# 012979 0.00 27,458.33 6,836.11 R-28507

05/08/2014 Recording Fees to LA County paid by Landlord 120.00 0.00 6,956.11 C-26149 No

05/08/2014 Chk# 13092 0.00 120.00 6,836.11 R-28523

06/01/2014 2 - Base Rent (06/2014) 100 23,000.00 0.00 29,836.11 C-25969 No

06/01/2014 2 - Estimated CAM (06/2014) 100 4,458.33 0.00 34,294.44 C-25970 No

06/06/2014 Chk# 14158 0.00 27,458.33 6,836.11 R-28508

07/01/2014 2 - Base Rent (07/2014) 100 23,000.00 0.00 29,836.11 C-25971 No

07/01/2014 2 - Estimated CAM (07/2014) 100 4,458.33 0.00 34,294.44 C-25972 No

07/07/2014 Chk# 015182 0.00 27,458.33 6,836.11 R-28509

08/01/2014 2 - Base Rent (08/2014) 100 23,000.00 0.00 29,836.11 C-25973 No

08/01/2014 2 - Estimated CAM (08/2014) 100 4,458.33 0.00 34,294.44 C-25974 No

08/04/2014 Chk# 16343 0.00 27,458.33 6,836.11 R-28510

09/01/2014 2 - Base Rent (09/2014) 100 23,000.00 0.00 29,836.11 C-25975 No

09/01/2014 2 - Estimated CAM (09/2014) 100 4,458.33 0.00 34,294.44 C-25976 No

09/05/2014 Chk# 17371 0.00 27,458.33 6,836.11 R-28511

10/01/2014 2 - Base Rent (10/2014) 100 23,000.00 0.00 29,836.11 C-25977 No
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10/01/2014 2 - Estimated CAM (10/2014) 100 4,458.33 0.00 34,294.44 C-25978 No

10/06/2014 Chk# 18182 0.00 27,458.33 6,836.11 R-28512

11/01/2014 2 - Base Rent (11/2014) 100 10,733.33 0.00 17,569.44 C-25979 No

11/01/2014 2 - Base Rent (11/2014) 100 12,389.33 0.00 29,958.77 C-25980 No

11/01/2014 2 - Estimated CAM (11/2014) 100 4,458.33 0.00 34,417.10 C-25981 No

11/06/2014 Late Fee (November 2014) 2,758.10 0.00 37,175.20 C-54790 No

11/19/2014 Chk# 19254 0.00 27,688.33 9,486.87 R-28518

12/01/2014 2 - Base Rent (12/2014) 100 23,230.00 0.00 32,716.87 C-25982 No

12/01/2014 2 - Estimated CAM (12/2014) 100 4,458.33 0.00 37,175.20 C-25983 No

12/08/2014 Chk# 20220 0.00 27,688.33 9,486.87 R-28513

01/01/2015 2 - Base Rent (01/2015) 100 23,230.00 0.00 32,716.87 C-25953 No

01/01/2015 2 - Estimated CAM (01/2015) 100 4,458.33 0.00 37,175.20 C-25954 No

01/06/2015 Late Fee (January 2015) 2,768.83 0.00 39,944.03 C-54789 No

01/09/2015 Chk# 21429 0.00 27,688.33 12,255.70 R-28524

02/01/2015 2 - Base Rent (02/2015) 100 23,230.00 0.00 35,485.70 C-26516 No

02/01/2015 2 - Estimated CAM (02/2015) 100 4,458.33 0.00 39,944.03 C-26517 No

02/06/2015 Late Fee (February 2015) 2,768.83 0.00 42,712.86 C-54788 No

02/09/2015 Chk# 001040 0.00 27,458.33 15,254.53 R-29417

03/01/2015 2 - Base Rent (03/2015) 100 23,230.00 0.00 38,484.53 C-28019 No

03/01/2015 2 - Estimated CAM (03/2015) 100 4,458.33 0.00 42,942.86 C-28020 No

03/13/2015 Chk# 1168 0.00 27,458.33 15,484.53 R-30175

04/01/2015 2 - Base Rent (04/2015) 100 23,230.00 0.00 38,714.53 C-28531 No

04/01/2015 2 - Estimated CAM (04/2015) 100 4,458.33 0.00 43,172.86 C-28532 No

04/06/2015 Late Fee 04/2015 2,768.83 0.00 45,941.69 C-29093 No

04/13/2015 Chk# 001306 0.00 27,920.63 18,021.06 R-30906

04/13/2015 Chk# 1326 0.00 3,594.38 14,426.68 R-30907

04/20/2015 Chk# 001386 0.00 2,768.83 11,657.85 R-31190

05/01/2015 2 - Base Rent (05/2015) 100 23,230.00 0.00 34,887.85 C-28997 No

05/01/2015 2 - Estimated CAM (05/2015) 100 4,458.33 0.00 39,346.18 C-28998 No

05/04/2015 Chk# 1483 0.00 27,920.63 11,425.55 R-31266

05/04/2015 Chk# 1482 0.00 3,594.38 7,831.17 R-31267

06/01/2015 2 - Base Rent (06/2015) 100 23,230.00 0.00 31,061.17 C-29370 No

06/01/2015 2 - Estimated CAM (06/2015) 100 4,458.33 0.00 35,519.50 C-29371 No

06/08/2015 Chk# 001749 0.00 27,920.63 7,598.87 R-31588

07/01/2015 2 - Base Rent (07/2015) 100 23,230.00 0.00 30,828.87 C-29859 No

07/01/2015 2 - Estimated CAM (07/2015) 100 4,458.33 0.00 35,287.20 C-29860 No
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07/06/2015 Late Fee (July 2015) 2,768.83 0.00 38,056.03 C-54787 No

07/09/2015 Chk# 1876 0.00 27,920.63 10,135.40 R-32218

08/01/2015 2 - Base Rent (08/2015) 100 23,230.00 0.00 33,365.40 C-30215 No

08/01/2015 2 - Estimated CAM (08/2015) 100 4,458.33 0.00 37,823.73 C-30216 No

08/06/2015 Late Fee (August 2015) 2,768.83 0.00 40,592.56 C-54786 No

08/07/2015 Chk# 002109 0.00 27,920.63 12,671.93 R-32813

09/01/2015 2 - Base Rent (09/2015) 100 23,230.00 0.00 35,901.93 C-30663 No

09/01/2015 2 - Estimated CAM (09/2015) 100 4,458.33 0.00 40,360.26 C-30664 No

09/09/2015 Late Fee 09/15 2,768.83 0.00 43,129.09 C-31105 No

09/11/2015 Chk# 2270 0.00 27,920.63 15,208.46 R-33232

09/23/2015 Chk# 002371 0.00 2,768.83 12,439.63 R-33394

10/01/2015 2 - Base Rent (10/2015) 100 23,230.00 0.00 35,669.63 C-31050 No

10/01/2015 2 - Estimated CAM (10/2015) 100 4,458.33 0.00 40,127.96 C-31051 No

10/02/2015 Chk# 002479 0.00 27,920.63 12,207.33 R-33434

11/01/2015 2 - Base Rent (11/2015) 100 10,840.67 0.00 23,048.00 C-31445 No

11/01/2015 2 - Base Rent (11/2015) 100 12,513.23 0.00 35,561.23 C-31446 No

11/01/2015 2 - Estimated CAM (11/2015) 100 4,458.33 0.00 40,019.56 C-31447 No

11/06/2015 Chk# 2688 0.00 27,920.63 12,098.93 R-34427

12/01/2015 2 - Base Rent (12/2015) 100 23,462.30 0.00 35,561.23 C-31856 No

12/01/2015 2 - Estimated CAM (12/2015) 100 4,458.33 0.00 40,019.56 C-31857 No

12/06/2015 Late Fee (December 2015) 2,792.07 0.00 42,811.63 C-54785 No

12/08/2015 Chk# 2593 0.00 27,920.63 14,891.00 R-34385

01/01/2016 2 - Base Rent (01/2016) 100 23,462.30 0.00 38,353.30 C-32286 No

01/01/2016 2 - Estimated CAM (01/2016) 100 4,458.33 0.00 42,811.63 C-32287 No

01/04/2016 Chk# 003141 0.00 27,920.63 14,891.00 R-35021

02/01/2016 2 - Base Rent (02/2016) 100 23,462.30 0.00 38,353.30 C-32689 No

02/01/2016 2 - Estimated CAM (02/2016) 100 4,458.33 0.00 42,811.63 C-32690 No

02/01/2016 Chk# 3311 0.00 27,920.63 14,891.00 R-35437

03/01/2016 2 - Base Rent (03/2016) 100 23,462.30 0.00 38,353.30 C-33737 No

03/01/2016 2 - Estimated CAM (03/2016) 100 4,458.33 0.00 42,811.63 C-33738 No

03/04/2016 Chk# 3551 0.00 27,920.63 14,891.00 R-35701

04/01/2016 2 - Estimated CAM (04/2016) 100 4,458.33 0.00 19,349.33 C-34010 No

04/01/2016 2 - Base Rent (04/2016) 100 23,462.30 0.00 42,811.63 C-34011 No

04/01/2016 Chk# 003732 0.00 27,920.63 14,891.00 R-36330

05/01/2016 2 - Estimated CAM (05/2016) 100 4,458.33 0.00 19,349.33 C-34508 No

05/01/2016 2 - Base Rent (05/2016) 100 23,462.30 0.00 42,811.63 C-34509 No
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05/05/2016 Chk# 003903 0.00 27,920.63 14,891.00 R-36706

06/01/2016 2 - Estimated CAM (06/2016) 100 4,458.33 0.00 19,349.33 C-34912 No

06/01/2016 2 - Base Rent (06/2016) 100 23,462.30 0.00 42,811.63 C-34913 No

06/03/2016 Chk# 4155 0.00 27,920.63 14,891.00 R-36819

07/01/2016 2 - Estimated CAM (07/2016) 100 4,458.33 0.00 19,349.33 C-35315 No

07/01/2016 2 - Base Rent (07/2016) 100 23,462.30 0.00 42,811.63 C-35316 No

07/06/2016 Late Fee 07/2016 2,792.06 0.00 45,603.69 C-37017 No

07/06/2016 Chk# 4253 0.00 27,920.63 17,683.06 R-37870

08/01/2016 2 - Estimated CAM (08/2016) 100 4,458.33 0.00 22,141.39 C-35825 No

08/01/2016 2 - Base Rent (08/2016) 100 23,462.30 0.00 45,603.69 C-35826 No

08/05/2016 Chk# 261012211 0.00 27,920.63 17,683.06 R-38288

09/01/2016 2 - Estimated CAM (09/2016) 100 4,458.33 0.00 22,141.39 C-36223 No

09/01/2016 2 - Base Rent (09/2016) 100 23,462.30 0.00 45,603.69 C-36224 No

09/07/2016 Late Fee 09/2016 2,792.06 0.00 48,395.75 C-37018 No

09/12/2016 Chk# 0261012638 0.00 27,920.63 20,475.12 R-38713

09/12/2016 Chk# 004364 0.00 5,584.12 14,891.00 R-38714

10/01/2016 2 - Estimated CAM (10/2016) 100 4,458.33 0.00 19,349.33 C-36761 No

10/01/2016 2 - Base Rent (10/2016) 100 23,462.30 0.00 42,811.63 C-36762 No

10/04/2016 Chk# 004407 0.00 27,920.63 14,891.00 R-39042

11/01/2016 2 - Commercial Base Rent (11/2016) 100 10,949.07 0.00 25,840.07 C-37844 No

11/01/2016 2 - Commercial Base Rent (11/2016) 100 12,638.36 0.00 38,478.43 C-37845 No

11/01/2016 2 - Estimated CAM (11/2016) 100 4,458.33 0.00 42,936.76 C-37846 No

11/06/2016 Late Fee (November 2016) 2,804.58 0.00 45,741.34 C-54784 No

11/14/2016 Chk# 4503 0.00 27,920.63 17,820.71 R-39526

12/01/2016 2 - Commercial Base Rent (12/2016) 100 23,696.92 0.00 41,517.63 C-38485 No

12/01/2016 2 - Estimated CAM (12/2016) 100 4,458.33 0.00 45,975.96 C-38486 No

12/02/2016 Chk# 4564 0.00 27,920.63 18,055.33 R-39835

01/01/2017 2 - Commercial Base Rent (01/2017) 100 23,696.92 0.00 41,752.25 C-39048 No

01/01/2017 2 - Estimated CAM (01/2017) 100 4,458.33 0.00 46,210.58 C-39049 No

01/06/2017 Late Fee (January 2017) 2,758.10 0.00 48,968.68 C-54783 No

01/11/2017 Chk# 004676 0.00 27,920.63 21,048.05 R-40249

02/01/2017 2 - Commercial Base Rent (02/2017) 100 23,696.92 0.00 44,744.97 C-39782 No

02/01/2017 2 - Estimated CAM (02/2017) 100 4,458.33 0.00 49,203.30 C-39783 No

02/01/2017 Chk# 004746 0.00 27,920.63 21,282.67 R-40699

03/01/2017 2 - Commercial Base Rent (03/2017) 100 23,696.92 0.00 44,979.59 C-40384 No

03/01/2017 2 - Estimated CAM (03/2017) 100 4,458.33 0.00 49,437.92 C-40385 No
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03/09/2017 Late Fee (March 2017) 2,815.53 0.00 52,253.45 C-54782 No

03/09/2017 Chk# 004847 :CHECKscan Payment 0.00 27,920.63 24,332.82 R-41647

04/01/2017 2 - Commercial Base Rent (04/2017) 100 23,696.92 0.00 48,029.74 C-40915 No

04/01/2017 2 - Estimated CAM (04/2017) 100 4,458.33 0.00 52,488.07 C-40916 No

04/03/2017 Chk# 004890 :CHECKscan Payment 0.00 27,920.63 24,567.44 R-41325

05/01/2017 2 - Commercial Base Rent (05/2017) 100 23,696.92 0.00 48,264.36 C-41806 No

05/01/2017 2 - Estimated CAM (05/2017) 100 4,458.33 0.00 52,722.69 C-41807 No

05/05/2017 Chk# 004949 :CHECKscan Payment 0.00 27,920.63 24,802.06 R-41994

06/01/2017 2 - Commercial Base Rent (06/2017) 100 23,696.92 0.00 48,498.98 C-42013 No

06/01/2017 2 - Estimated CAM (06/2017) 100 4,458.33 0.00 52,957.31 C-42014 No

06/06/2017 Late Fee (June 2017) 2,815.53 0.00 55,772.84 C-54781 No

06/06/2017 Pre-Judgement Interest as of 6/6/17 (61,706.70) 0.00 (5,933.86) C-54791 No

06/12/2017 Chk# 004981 :CHECKscan Payment 0.00 27,920.63 (33,854.49) R-42614

07/01/2017 2 - Commercial Base Rent (07/2017) 100 23,696.92 0.00 (10,157.57) C-42548 No

07/01/2017 2 - Estimated CAM (07/2017) 100 4,458.33 0.00 (5,699.24) C-42549 No

07/03/2017 Chk# 005043 :CHECKscan Payment 0.00 27,920.63 (33,619.87) R-42760

08/01/2017 2 - Commercial Base Rent (08/2017) 100 23,696.92 0.00 (9,922.95) C-43397 No

08/01/2017 2 - Estimated CAM (08/2017) 100 4,458.33 0.00 (5,464.62) C-43398 No

08/01/2017 Chk# 005093 :CHECKscan Payment 0.00 27,920.63 (33,385.25) R-43361

09/01/2017 2 - Commercial Base Rent (09/2017) 100 23,696.92 0.00 (9,688.33) C-44189 No

09/01/2017 2 - Estimated CAM (09/2017) 100 4,458.33 0.00 (5,230.00) C-44190 No

09/05/2017 Chk# 005149 :CHECKscan Payment 0.00 27,920.63 (33,150.63) R-44689

10/01/2017 2 - Commercial Base Rent (10/2017) 100 23,696.92 0.00 (9,453.71) C-44938 No

10/01/2017 2 - Estimated CAM (10/2017) 100 4,458.33 0.00 (4,995.38) C-44939 No

10/01/2017 Apply Insurance pmt to amount due (28,155.25) 0.00 (33,150.63) C-46188 No

11/01/2017 2 - Commercial Base Rent (11/2017) 100 11,058.56 0.00 (22,092.07) C-45629 No

11/01/2017 2 - Commercial Base Rent (11/2017) 100 12,764.74 0.00 (9,327.33) C-45630 No

11/01/2017 2 - Estimated CAM (11/2017) 100 4,458.33 0.00 (4,869.00) C-45631 No

11/01/2017 Apply Insurance pmt to amount due (28,281.63) 0.00 (33,150.63) C-46189 No

12/01/2017 2 - Commercial Base Rent (12/2017) 100 23,933.89 0.00 (9,216.74) C-45876 No

12/01/2017 2 - Estimated CAM (12/2017) 100 4,458.33 0.00 (4,758.41) C-45877 No

12/01/2017 Apply Insurance pmt to amount due (28,392.22) 0.00 (33,150.63) C-46190 No

12/31/2017 6/6/17-6/30/17 (Judgment Interest) (2,408.40) 0.00 (35,559.03) C-54792 No

12/31/2017 July 2017 (Judgment Interest) (3,072.39) 0.00 (38,631.42) C-54793 No

12/31/2017 Aug 2017 (Judgment Interest) (3,097.99) 0.00 (41,729.41) C-54794 No

12/31/2017 Sept 2017 (Judgment Interest) (3,123.81) 0.00 (44,853.22) C-54795 No
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12/31/2017 Oct 2017 (Judgment Interest) (2,909.07) 0.00 (47,762.29) C-54796 No

12/31/2017 Nov 2017 (Judgment Interest) (2,697.63) 0.00 (50,459.92) C-54797 No

12/31/2017 Dec 2017 (Judgment Interest) (2,483.51) 0.00 (52,943.43) C-54798 No

01/01/2018 2 - Commercial Base Rent (01/2018) 100 23,933.89 0.00 (29,009.54) C-46595 No

01/01/2018 2 - Estimated CAM (01/2018) 100 4,458.33 0.00 (24,551.21) C-46596 No

01/02/2018 Apply Insurance pmt to amount due (28,392.22) 0.00 (52,943.43) C-46608 No

01/31/2018 Jan 2018 (Judgment interest) (2,267.61) 0.00 (55,211.04) C-54810 No

02/01/2018 2 - Commercial Base Rent (02/2018) 100 23,933.89 0.00 (31,277.15) C-47501 No

02/01/2018 2 - Estimated CAM (02/2018) 100 4,458.33 0.00 (26,818.82) C-47502 No

02/01/2018 Apply Insurance pmt to amount due (28,392.22) 0.00 (55,211.04) C-47757 No

02/28/2018 Feb 2018 Judgement interest (2,049.90) 0.00 (57,260.94) C-54811 No

03/01/2018 2 - Commercial Base Rent (03/2018) 100 23,933.89 0.00 (33,327.05) C-48557 No

03/01/2018 2 - Estimated CAM (03/2018) 100 4,458.33 0.00 (28,868.72) C-48558 No

03/01/2018 Apply Insurance pmt to amount due (28,392.22) 0.00 (57,260.94) C-48573 No

03/31/2018 March 2018 - Judgement interest (1,830.38) 0.00 (59,091.32) C-54812 No

04/01/2018 2 - Commercial Base Rent (04/2018) 100 23,933.89 0.00 (35,157.43) C-49182 No

04/01/2018 2 - Estimated CAM (04/2018) 100 4,458.33 0.00 (30,699.10) C-49183 No

04/01/2018 Apply Insurance pmt to amount due (28,392.22) 0.00 (59,091.32) C-49219 No

04/30/2018 April 2018 - judgement interest (1,609.03) 0.00 (60,700.35) C-54813 No

05/01/2018 2 - Commercial Base Rent (05/2018) 100 23,933.89 0.00 (36,766.46) C-49665 No

05/01/2018 2 - Estimated CAM (05/2018) 100 4,458.33 0.00 (32,308.13) C-49666 No

05/01/2018 Apply Insurance pmt to amount due (28,392.22) 0.00 (60,700.35) C-49803 No

05/31/2018 May 2018 - judgement interest (1,385.84) 0.00 (62,086.19) C-54814 No

06/01/2018 2 - Commercial Base Rent (06/2018) 100 23,933.89 0.00 (38,152.30) C-50284 No

06/01/2018 2 - Estimated CAM (06/2018) 100 4,458.33 0.00 (33,693.97) C-50285 No

06/01/2018 Apply Insurance pmt to amount due (28,392.22) 0.00 (62,086.19) C-50979 No

06/30/2018 June 2018 - Judgment interest (1,160.79) 0.00 (63,246.98) C-54815 No

07/01/2018 2 - Commercial Base Rent (07/2018) 100 23,933.89 0.00 (39,313.09) C-50527 No

07/01/2018 2 - Estimated CAM (07/2018) 100 4,458.33 0.00 (34,854.76) C-50528 No

07/01/2018 Apply Insurance pmt to amount due (28,392.22) 0.00 (63,246.98) C-50980 No

07/31/2018 July 2018 - Judgement interest (933.86) 0.00 (64,180.84) C-54816 No

08/01/2018 Apply Insurance pmt to amount due (20,997.29) 0.00 (85,178.13) C-50981 No

08/01/2018 2 - Commercial Base Rent (08/2018) 100 23,933.89 0.00 (61,244.24) C-51426 No

08/01/2018 2 - Estimated CAM (08/2018) 100 4,458.33 0.00 (56,785.91) C-51427 No

08/31/2018 Aug 2018 - judgment interest (705.04) 0.00 (57,490.95) C-54817 No

09/01/2018 2 - Commercial Base Rent (09/2018) 100 23,933.89 0.00 (33,557.06) C-51950 No
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09/01/2018 2 - Estimated CAM (09/2018) 100 4,458.33 0.00 (29,098.73) C-51951 No

09/30/2018 Sept 2018 - Judgement int (474.31) 0.00 (29,573.04) C-54818 No

10/01/2018 2 - Commercial Base Rent (10/2018) 100 23,933.89 0.00 (5,639.15) C-52536 No

10/01/2018 2 - Estimated CAM (10/2018) 100 4,458.33 0.00 (1,180.82) C-52537 No

10/31/2018 Oct 2018 - judgement interest (241.66) 0.00 (1,422.48) C-54819 No

11/01/2018 2 - Commercial Base Rent (11/2018) 100 11,169.15 0.00 9,746.67 C-52818 No

11/01/2018 2 - Commercial Base Rent (11/2018) 100 12,892.39 0.00 22,639.06 C-52819 No

11/01/2018 2 - Estimated CAM (11/2018) 100 4,458.33 0.00 27,097.39 C-52820 No

11/30/2018 Nov 2018 - Judgement interest (243.68) 0.00 26,853.71 C-54820 No

11/30/2018 Write off late Fees due to judgement/Settlement (13,853.71) 0.00 13,000.00 C-54821 No

11/30/2018 Late Fee (11/2018) 1,300.00 0.00 14,300.00 C-54824 No

12/01/2018 2 - Commercial Base Rent (12/2018) 100 24,173.23 0.00 38,473.23 C-53396 No

12/01/2018 2 - Estimated CAM (12/2018) 100 4,458.33 0.00 42,931.56 C-53397 No

12/06/2018 Late Fee (12/2018) 2,863.16 0.00 45,794.72 C-54825 No

01/01/2019 2 - Commercial Base Rent (01/2019) 100 24,173.23 0.00 69,967.95 C-53906 No

01/01/2019 2 - Estimated CAM 01/2019 5,023.28 0.00 74,991.23 C-54822 No

01/01/2019 Interest per Lease (12/1-12/31) 108.33 0.00 75,099.56 C-54828 No

01/06/2019 Late Fee (01/2019) 2,919.66 0.00 78,019.22 C-54826 No

02/01/2019 2 - Commercial Base Rent (02/2019) 100 24,173.23 0.00 102,192.45 C-54437 No

02/01/2019 2 - Estimated CAM (02/2019) 5,023.28 0.00 107,215.73 C-54823 No

02/01/2019 Interest per Lease (Jan 2019) 346.93 0.00 107,562.66 C-54829 No

02/06/2019 Late Fee (02/2019) 2,919.66 0.00 110,482.32 C-54827 No

02/08/2019 Chk# Wire 0.00 32,116.17 78,366.15 R-53566

02/12/2019 Chk# Wire 2 0.00 78,366.15 0.00 R-53567

03/01/2019 2 - Commercial Base Rent (03/2019) 100 24,173.23 0.00 24,173.23 C-55296 No

03/01/2019 2 - Estimated CAM (03/2019) 100 4,458.33 0.00 28,631.56 C-55297 No

03/01/2019 Estimated CAM (03/2019) total $5023.28 564.95 0.00 29,196.51 C-55328 No

03/04/2019 Chk# 106266 :CHECKscan Payment Reversed by ctrl#
54166 Yardi Declined Check for Dollar amount- Re-
Deposited to Bank Directly

0.00 29,196.51 0.00 R-53934

03/04/2019 Chk# 106266 :Prog Gen Reverses receipt Ctrl# 53934
Yardi Declined Check for Dollar amount- Re-Deposited
to Bank Directly

0.00 (29,196.51) 29,196.51 R-54166

03/05/2019 Chk# 106266 Commercial Rent March 2019 0.00 29,196.51 0.00 R-54169

04/01/2019 2 - Commercial Base Rent (04/2019) 100 24,173.23 0.00 24,173.23 C-55515 No

04/01/2019 2 - Estimated CAM (04/2019) 100 5,023.28 0.00 29,196.51 C-55516 No

04/02/2019 Chk# 1006309 :CHECKscan Payment 0.00 29,196.51 0.00 R-54356
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05/01/2019 2 - Commercial Base Rent (05/2019) 100 24,173.23 0.00 24,173.23 C-56265 No

05/01/2019 2 - Estimated CAM (05/2019) 100 5,023.28 0.00 29,196.51 C-56266 No

05/02/2019 Chk# 1006538 :CHECKscan Payment 0.00 29,196.51 0.00 R-54859

06/01/2019 2 - Commercial Base Rent (06/2019) 100 24,173.23 0.00 24,173.23 C-56746 No

06/01/2019 2 - Estimated CAM (06/2019) 100 5,023.28 0.00 29,196.51 C-56747 No

06/04/2019 Chk# 10062103 :CHECKscan Payment 0.00 29,196.51 0.00 R-55383

07/01/2019 2 - Commercial Base Rent (07/2019) 100 24,173.23 0.00 24,173.23 C-57226 No

07/01/2019 2 - Estimated CAM (07/2019) 100 5,023.28 0.00 29,196.51 C-57227 No

07/02/2019 Chk# 10062309 :CHECKscan Payment 0.00 29,196.51 0.00 R-55869

08/01/2019 2 - Commercial Base Rent (08/2019) 100 24,173.23 0.00 24,173.23 C-57789 No

08/01/2019 2 - Estimated CAM (08/2019) 100 5,023.28 0.00 29,196.51 C-57790 No

08/07/2019 Late Fee 08/2019 2,919.65 0.00 32,116.16 C-57864 No

08/08/2019 Chk# 10062535 :CHECKscan Payment 0.00 29,196.51 2,919.65 R-56621

08/12/2019 Chk# 10062606 :CHECKscan Payment 0.00 2,919.65 0.00 R-56649

09/01/2019 2 - Commercial Base Rent (09/2019) 100 24,173.23 0.00 24,173.23 C-58019 No

09/01/2019 2 - Estimated CAM (09/2019) 100 5,023.28 0.00 29,196.51 C-58020 No

09/03/2019 Chk# 10062777 :CHECKscan Payment 0.00 29,196.51 0.00 R-56802

10/01/2019 2 - Commercial Base Rent (10/2019) 100 24,173.23 0.00 24,173.23 C-58865 No

10/01/2019 2 - Estimated CAM (10/2019) 100 5,023.28 0.00 29,196.51 C-58866 No

10/01/2019 Chk# 10062995 :CHECKscan Payment 0.00 29,196.51 0.00 R-57400

11/01/2019 2 - Commercial Base Rent (11/2019) 100 11,280.84 0.00 11,280.84 C-59349 No

11/01/2019 2 - Commercial Base Rent (11/2019) 100 13,021.31 0.00 24,302.15 C-59350 No

11/01/2019 2 - Estimated CAM (11/2019) 100 5,023.28 0.00 29,325.43 C-59351 No

11/13/2019 Chk# 10063274 :CHECKscan Payment 0.00 29,196.51 128.92 R-58188

12/01/2019 2 - Commercial Base Rent (12/2019) 100 24,414.96 0.00 24,543.88 C-59870 No

12/01/2019 2 - Estimated CAM (12/2019) 100 5,023.28 0.00 29,567.16 C-59871 No

12/03/2019 Chk# 10063461 :CHECKscan Payment 0.00 29,196.51 370.65 R-58587

01/01/2020 2 - Commercial Base Rent (01/2020) 100 24,414.96 0.00 24,785.61 C-60472 No

01/01/2020 2 - Estimated CAM (01/2020) 100 5,023.28 0.00 29,808.89 C-60473 No

01/03/2020 Chk# 10063720 :CHECKscan Payment 0.00 29,196.51 612.38 R-59173

02/01/2020 2 - Commercial Base Rent (02/2020) 100 24,414.96 0.00 25,027.34 C-60976 No

02/01/2020 2 - Estimated CAM (02/2020) 100 5,023.28 0.00 30,050.62 C-60977 No

02/03/2020 Chk# 10063942 :CHECKscan Payment 0.00 29,196.51 854.11 R-59581

03/01/2020 2 - Commercial Base Rent (03/2020) 100 24,414.96 0.00 25,269.07 C-61532 No

03/01/2020 2 - Estimated CAM (03/2020) 100 5,023.28 0.00 30,292.35 C-61533 No

03/03/2020 Chk# 10064226 :CHECKscan Payment 0.00 29,196.31 1,096.04 R-60232
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Date Description Unit Charge Payment Balance Chg/Rec Hold

04/01/2020 2 - Commercial Base Rent (04/2020) 100 24,414.96 0.00 25,511.00 C-62052 No

04/01/2020 2 - Estimated CAM (04/2020) 100 5,023.28 0.00 30,534.28 C-62053 No

05/01/2020 2 - Commercial Base Rent (05/2020) 100 24,414.96 0.00 54,949.24 C-62524 No

05/01/2020 2 - Estimated CAM (05/2020) 100 5,023.28 0.00 59,972.52 C-62525 No

05/13/2020 Chk# 10064735 :CHECKscan Payment 0.00 5,023.50 54,949.02 R-61417

05/13/2020 Chk# 10064736 :CHECKscan Payment 0.00 5,023.50 49,925.52 R-61418

06/01/2020 2 - Commercial Base Rent (06/2020) 100 24,414.96 0.00 74,340.48 C-62980 No

06/01/2020 2 - Estimated CAM (06/2020) 100 5,023.28 0.00 79,363.76 C-62981 No

06/04/2020 Chk# 10064828 :CHECKscan Payment 0.00 5,024.00 74,339.76 R-61812

07/01/2020 2 - Commercial Base Rent (07/2020) 100 24,414.96 0.00 98,754.72 C-63461 No

07/01/2020 2 - Estimated CAM (07/2020) 100 5,023.28 0.00 103,778.00 C-63462 No

07/20/2020 Chk# 10065194 :CHECKscan Payment 0.00 29,196.51 74,581.49 R-62488

07/30/2020 Order re motion for attorneys fees (52,823.00) 0.00 21,758.49 C-68237 No

08/01/2020 2 - Commercial Base Rent (08/2020) 100 24,414.96 0.00 46,173.45 C-63664 No

08/01/2020 2 - Estimated CAM (08/2020) 100 5,023.28 0.00 51,196.73 C-63665 No

09/01/2020 2 - Commercial Base Rent (09/2020) 100 24,414.96 0.00 75,611.69 C-64160 No

09/01/2020 2 - Estimated CAM (09/2020) 100 5,023.28 0.00 80,634.97 C-64161 No

09/04/2020 Chk# 10065580 :CHECKscan Payment 0.00 29,196.51 51,438.46 R-63415

10/01/2020 2 - Commercial Base Rent (10/2020) 100 24,414.96 0.00 75,853.42 C-64673 No

10/01/2020 2 - Estimated CAM (10/2020) 100 5,023.28 0.00 80,876.70 C-64674 No

10/02/2020 Chk# 10065775 :CHECKscan Payment 0.00 29,196.51 51,680.19 R-63827

10/06/2020 Chk# 10065790 :CHECKscan Payment 0.00 1,635.00 50,045.19 R-64004

10/06/2020 Chk# 10065780 :CHECKscan Payment 0.00 29,196.51 20,848.68 R-64005

11/01/2020 2 - Commercial Base Rent (11/2020) 100 24,414.96 0.00 45,263.64 C-65188 No

11/01/2020 2 - Estimated CAM (11/2020) 100 5,023.28 0.00 50,286.92 C-65189 No

11/04/2020 Chk# 10066041 :CHECKscan Payment 0.00 29,196.51 21,090.41 R-64537

11/15/2020 Renewal Option Increase Balance (11/2020) 232.55 0.00 21,322.96 C-71241 No

12/01/2020 2 - Commercial Base Rent (12/2020) 100 24,414.96 0.00 45,737.92 C-65733 No

12/01/2020 2 - Estimated CAM (12/2020) 100 5,023.28 0.00 50,761.20 C-65734 No

12/01/2020 Renewal Option Increase Balance (12/2020) 436.02 0.00 51,197.22 C-71240 No

12/08/2020 Chk# 10066263 :CHECKscan Payment 0.00 29,196.51 22,000.71 R-65121

01/01/2021 2 - Commercial Base Rent (01/2021) 100 24,414.96 0.00 46,415.67 C-66216 No

01/01/2021 2 - Estimated CAM (01/2021) 100 5,023.28 0.00 51,438.95 C-66217 No

01/01/2021 Renewal Option Increase Balance (01/2021) 436.02 0.00 51,874.97 C-71239 No

01/08/2021 Chk# 10066447 :CHECKscan Payment 0.00 29,196.31 22,678.66 R-65636

02/01/2021 2 - Commercial Base Rent (02/2021) 100 24,414.96 0.00 47,093.62 C-66716 No
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02/01/2021 2 - Estimated CAM (02/2021) 100 5,023.28 0.00 52,116.90 C-66717 No

02/01/2021 Renewal Option Increase Balance (02/2021) 436.02 0.00 52,552.92 C-71238 No

02/09/2021 Chk# 10066706 :CHECKscan Payment 0.00 29,196.51 23,356.41 R-66144

03/01/2021 2 - Commercial Base Rent (03/2021) 100 24,414.96 0.00 47,771.37 C-67217 No

03/01/2021 2 - Estimated CAM (03/2021) 100 5,023.28 0.00 52,794.65 C-67218 No

03/01/2021 Renewal Option Increase Balance (03/2021) 436.02 0.00 53,230.67 C-71237 No

03/09/2021 Chk# 10066883 :CHECKscan Payment 0.00 29,196.51 24,034.16 R-66611

04/01/2021 2 - Commercial Base Rent (04/2021) 100 24,414.96 0.00 48,449.12 C-67694 No

04/01/2021 2 - Estimated CAM (04/2021) 100 5,023.28 0.00 53,472.40 C-67695 No

04/01/2021 Renewal Option Increase Balance (04/2021) 436.02 0.00 53,908.42 C-71236 No

04/07/2021 Late fee (04/2021) 2,943.82 0.00 56,852.24 C-68239 No

04/13/2021 Chk# 10066950 :CHECKscan Payment 0.00 29,196.51 27,655.73 R-67140

05/01/2021 2 - Commercial Base Rent (05/2021) 100 24,414.96 0.00 52,070.69 C-68217 No

05/01/2021 2 - Estimated CAM (05/2021) 100 5,023.28 0.00 57,093.97 C-68218 No

05/01/2021 Renewal Option Increase Balance (05/2021) 436.02 0.00 57,529.99 C-71235 No

05/05/2021 Chk# 10066974 :CHECKscan Payment 0.00 29,196.51 28,333.48 R-67585

05/07/2021 10% Late Fee on total balance owed 2,548.48 0.00 30,881.96 C-69600 No

06/01/2021 2 - Commercial Base Rent (06/2021) 100 24,414.96 0.00 55,296.92 C-69028 No

06/01/2021 2 - Estimated CAM (06/2021) 100 5,023.28 0.00 60,320.20 C-69029 No

06/01/2021 Renewal Option Increase Balance (06/2021) 436.02 0.00 60,756.22 C-71234 No

06/07/2021 Chk# 10066979 :CHECKscan Payment 0.00 29,196.51 31,559.71 R-68168

06/08/2021 Late Fee on balance owed 2,827.50 0.00 34,387.21 C-69601 No

07/01/2021 2 - Commercial Base Rent (07/2021) 100 24,414.96 0.00 58,802.17 C-69252 No

07/01/2021 2 - Estimated CAM (07/2021) 100 5,023.28 0.00 63,825.45 C-69253 No

07/01/2021 Renewal Option Increase Balance (07/2021) 436.02 0.00 64,261.47 C-71233 No

07/08/2021 10% late fee on balance owed 6,054.08 0.00 70,315.55 C-69603 No

07/26/2021 Chk# 100351 :CHECKscan Payment 0.00 22,538.01 47,777.54 R-68818

07/31/2021 Interest fee (Balance $44,056.83) 367.14 0.00 48,144.68 C-70174 No

08/01/2021 2 - Commercial Base Rent (08/2021) 100 24,414.96 0.00 72,559.64 C-69815 No

08/01/2021 2 - Estimated CAM (08/2021) 100 5,023.28 0.00 77,582.92 C-69816 No

08/01/2021 Renewal Option Increase Balance (08/2021) 436.02 0.00 78,018.94 C-71232 No

08/06/2021 Chk# 100427 :CHECKscan Payment 0.00 29,196.51 48,822.43 R-69246

08/06/2021 Chk# 0000045840 :CHECKscan Payment 0.00 29,196.51 19,625.92 R-69247

08/09/2021 Late Fee (08/2021) *Balance for August Rent
$15,102.05

1,510.21 0.00 21,136.13 C-70190 No

08/31/2021 Interest fee (Balance $15,102.05) 125.85 0.00 21,261.98 C-70891 No
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09/01/2021 2 - Commercial Base Rent (09/2021) 100 24,414.96 0.00 45,676.94 C-70659 No

09/01/2021 2 - Estimated CAM (09/2021) 100 5,023.28 0.00 50,700.22 C-70660 No

09/01/2021 Renewal Option Increase Balance (09/2021) 436.02 0.00 51,136.24 C-71231 No

09/08/2021 Late Fee (09/2021) 2,943.82 0.00 54,080.06 C-70702 No

09/10/2021 Chk# 100519 :CHECKscan Payment 0.00 29,196.51 24,883.55 R-69791

09/30/2021 Interest Fee (Balance $17,346.98) 144.56 0.00 25,028.11 C-71187 No

10/01/2021 2 - Commercial Base Rent (10/2021) 100 24,414.96 0.00 49,443.07 C-70870 No

10/01/2021 2 - Estimated CAM (10/2021) 100 5,023.28 0.00 54,466.35 C-70871 No

10/01/2021 Renewal Option Increase Balance (10/2021) 436.02 0.00 54,902.37 C-71230 No

10/07/2021 Late Fee (10/2021) 2,943.82 0.00 57,846.19 C-71186 No

10/25/2021 Chk# ACH 102521 0.00 29,196.51 28,649.68 R-70357

10/31/2021 Interest fee (Balance $28,649.68) 238.75 0.00 28,888.43 C-71734 No

11/01/2021 2 - Commercial Base Rent (11/2021) 100 24,850.98 0.00 53,739.41 C-71436 No

11/01/2021 2 - Estimated CAM (11/2021) 100 5,023.28 0.00 58,762.69 C-71437 No

11/02/2021 Chk# ACH 110221 0.00 29,196.51 29,566.18 R-70706

11/09/2021 Late fee (11/2021) *Balance $29,566.18 2,956.62 0.00 32,522.80 C-71759 No

11/15/2021 Chk# ACH 111521 0.00 677.75 31,845.05 R-70786

11/30/2021 Interest Fee (Balance of $29,566.18) 246.38 0.00 32,091.43 C-72256 No

12/01/2021 2 - Commercial Base Rent (12/2021) 100 24,850.98 0.00 56,942.41 C-71964 No

12/01/2021 2 - Estimated CAM (12/2021) 100 5,023.28 0.00 61,965.69 C-71965 No

12/01/2021 Chk# ACH 120121 0.00 29,196.51 32,769.18 R-71063

12/08/2021 Late Fee (12/2021) 2,987.43 0.00 35,756.61 C-72285 No

12/31/2021 Interest Fee (Balance of $32,769.18) 273.08 0.00 36,029.69 C-72831 No

01/01/2022 2 - Commercial Base Rent (01/2022) 100 24,850.98 0.00 60,880.67 C-72486 No

01/01/2022 2 - Estimated CAM (01/2022) 100 5,023.28 0.00 65,903.95 C-72487 No

01/04/2022 Chk# ACH 010422 0.00 29,196.51 36,707.44 R-71703

01/31/2022 Interest Fee (Balance of $36,707.44) 305.90 0.00 37,013.34 C-73318 No

02/01/2022 2 - Commercial Base Rent (02/2022) 100 24,850.98 0.00 61,864.32 C-73035 No

02/01/2022 2 - Estimated CAM (02/2022) 100 5,023.28 0.00 66,887.60 C-73036 No

02/04/2022 Chk# ACH 020422 0.00 29,196.51 37,691.09 R-72213

02/08/2022 Late Fee (02/2022) 2,987.43 0.00 40,678.52 C-73881 No

03/01/2022 2 - Commercial Base Rent (03/2022) 100 24,850.98 0.00 65,529.50 C-73833 No

03/01/2022 2 - Estimated CAM (03/2022) 100 5,023.28 0.00 70,552.78 C-73834 No

03/03/2022 Chk# ACH 030322 0.00 29,196.51 41,356.27 R-72647

03/04/2022 Interest Fee (Balance $41,356.27) 344.64 0.00 41,700.91 C-73882 No

03/08/2022 Late Fee (03/2022) 2,987.43 0.00 44,688.34 C-73923 No
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03/10/2022 Chk# ACH 031022 0.00 677.75 44,010.59 R-72786

04/01/2022 2 - Commercial Base Rent (04/2022) 100 24,850.98 0.00 68,861.57 C-74388 No

04/01/2022 2 - Estimated CAM (04/2022) 100 5,023.28 0.00 73,884.85 C-74389 No

04/04/2022 Chk# ACH 040422 0.00 29,874.26 44,010.59 R-73024

05/01/2022 2 - Commercial Base Rent (05/2022) 100 24,850.98 0.00 68,861.57 C-74943 No

05/01/2022 2 - Estimated CAM (05/2022) 100 5,023.28 0.00 73,884.85 C-74944 No

05/05/2022 Chk# ACH 050522 0.00 29,874.26 44,010.59 R-73819

06/01/2022 2 - Commercial Base Rent (06/2022) 100 24,850.98 0.00 68,861.57 C-75201 No

06/01/2022 2 - Estimated CAM (06/2022) 100 5,023.28 0.00 73,884.85 C-75202 No

06/01/2022 Chk# ACH 060122 0.00 29,874.26 44,010.59 R-74110

07/01/2022 2 - Commercial Base Rent (07/2022) 100 24,850.98 0.00 68,861.57 C-75762 No

07/01/2022 2 - Estimated CAM (07/2022) 100 5,023.28 0.00 73,884.85 C-75763 No

07/07/2022 Late Fee (07/2022) 2,987.43 0.00 76,872.28 C-76085 No

07/07/2022 Chk# ACH070722 0.00 29,874.26 46,998.02 R-74890

08/01/2022 2 - Commercial Base Rent (08/2022) 100 24,850.98 0.00 71,849.00 C-76617 No

08/01/2022 2 - Estimated CAM (08/2022) 100 5,023.28 0.00 76,872.28 C-76618 No

08/03/2022 Chk# ACH 080322 0.00 29,874.26 46,998.02 R-75307

09/01/2022 2 - Commercial Base Rent (09/2022) 100 24,850.98 0.00 71,849.00 C-77178 No

09/01/2022 2 - Estimated CAM (09/2022) 100 5,023.28 0.00 76,872.28 C-77179 No

09/06/2022 Chk# ACH 090622 0.00 29,874.26 46,998.02 R-76023

10/01/2022 2 - Commercial Base Rent (10/2022) 100 24,850.98 0.00 71,849.00 C-77789 No

10/01/2022 2 - Estimated CAM (10/2022) 100 5,023.28 0.00 76,872.28 C-77790 No

10/03/2022 Chk# ACH 100322 0.00 29,874.26 46,998.02 R-76189

11/01/2022 2 - Commercial Base Rent (11/2022) 100 24,850.98 0.00 71,849.00 C-78373 No

11/01/2022 2 - Estimated CAM (11/2022) 100 5,023.28 0.00 76,872.28 C-78374 No

11/03/2022 Chk# ACH 110322 0.00 30,178.28 46,694.00 R-77019

12/01/2022 2 - Commercial Base Rent (12/2022) 100 24,850.98 0.00 71,544.98 C-78660 No

12/01/2022 2 - Estimated CAM (12/2022) 100 5,023.28 0.00 76,568.26 C-78661 No

12/01/2022 Chk# ACH 12/01/22 0.00 30,178.28 46,389.98 R-77208

01/01/2023 2 - Commercial Base Rent (01/2023) 100 24,850.98 0.00 71,240.96 C-79264 No

01/01/2023 2 - Estimated CAM (01/2023) 100 5,023.28 0.00 76,264.24 C-79265 No

01/03/2023 Chk# ACH 010323 0.00 30,178.28 46,085.96 R-78196

02/01/2023 2 - Commercial Base Rent (02/2023) 100 24,850.98 0.00 70,936.94 C-80063 No

02/01/2023 2 - Estimated CAM (02/2023) 100 5,023.28 0.00 75,960.22 C-80064 No

02/03/2023 Chk# ACH 020323 0.00 30,178.28 45,781.94 R-78381

03/01/2023 2 - Commercial Base Rent (03/2023) 100 24,850.98 0.00 70,632.92 C-80667 No
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Date Description Unit Charge Payment Balance Chg/Rec Hold

03/01/2023 2 - Estimated CAM (03/2023) 100 5,023.28 0.00 75,656.20 C-80668 No

03/03/2023 Chk# ACH 030323 0.00 30,178.28 45,477.92 R-79145

04/01/2023 2 - Commercial Base Rent (04/2023) 100 24,850.98 0.00 70,328.90 C-81236 No

04/01/2023 2 - Estimated CAM (04/2023) 100 5,023.28 0.00 75,352.18 C-81237 No

04/03/2023 Chk# ACH 040323 0.00 30,178.28 45,173.90 R-79566

05/01/2023 2 - Commercial Base Rent (05/2023) 100 24,850.98 0.00 70,024.88 C-81792 No

05/01/2023 2 - Estimated CAM (05/2023) 100 5,023.28 0.00 75,048.16 C-81793 No

05/02/2023 Chk# ACH 050223 0.00 30,178.28 44,869.88 R-80197

06/01/2023 2 - Commercial Base Rent (06/2023) 100 24,850.98 0.00 69,720.86 C-82078 No

06/01/2023 2 - Estimated CAM (06/2023) 100 5,023.28 0.00 74,744.14 C-82079 No

06/02/2023 Chk# ACH 060223 0.00 30,178.28 44,565.86 R-80660

07/01/2023 2 - Commercial Base Rent (07/2023) 100 24,850.98 0.00 69,416.84 C-82585 No

07/01/2023 2 - Estimated CAM (07/2023) 100 5,023.28 0.00 74,440.12 C-82586 No

07/03/2023 Chk# ACH 070323 0.00 30,178.28 44,261.84 R-81123

08/01/2023 2 - Commercial Base Rent (08/2023) 100 24,850.98 0.00 69,112.82 C-83387 No

08/01/2023 2 - Estimated CAM (08/2023) 100 5,023.28 0.00 74,136.10 C-83388 No

08/01/2023 Chk# ACH 080123 0.00 30,178.28 43,957.82 R-81746

09/01/2023 2 - Commercial Base Rent (09/2023) 100 24,850.98 0.00 68,808.80 C-83650 No

09/01/2023 2 - Estimated CAM (09/2023) 100 5,023.28 0.00 73,832.08 C-83651 No

09/01/2023 Chk# ACH 090123 0.00 30,178.28 43,653.80 R-82124

10/01/2023 2 - Commercial Base Rent (10/2023) 100 24,850.98 0.00 68,504.78 C-84174 No

10/01/2023 2 - Estimated CAM (10/2023) 100 5,023.28 0.00 73,528.06 C-84175 No

10/02/2023 Chk# ACH 100223 October 2023 rent pmnt 0.00 30,178.28 43,349.78 R-82419

11/01/2023 2 - Commercial Base Rent (11/2023) 100 24,850.98 0.00 68,200.76 C-84833 No

11/01/2023 2 - Estimated CAM (11/2023) 100 5,023.28 0.00 73,224.04 C-84834 No

11/01/2023 November 2023 rent 0.00 30,429.28 42,794.76 R-83335

12/01/2023 2 - Commercial Base Rent (12/2023) 100 24,850.98 0.00 67,645.74 C-85428 No

12/01/2023 2 - Estimated CAM (12/2023) 100 5,023.28 0.00 72,669.02 C-85429 No

12/04/2023 Chk# ACH120423 December's rent 0.00 30,429.28 42,239.74 R-83763

01/01/2024 2 - Commercial Base Rent (01/2024) 100 24,850.98 0.00 67,090.72 C-86002 No

01/01/2024 2 - Estimated CAM (01/2024) 100 5,023.28 0.00 72,114.00 C-86003 No

01/03/2024 Chk# ACH010324 January 2024 0.00 30,429.28 41,684.72 R-84519

02/01/2024 2 - Commercial Base Rent (02/2024) 100 24,850.98 0.00 66,535.70 C-86587 No

02/01/2024 2 - Estimated CAM (02/2024) 100 5,023.28 0.00 71,558.98 C-86588 No

02/01/2024 0.00 30,429.28 41,129.70 R-85124

03/01/2024 2 - Commercial Base Rent (03/2024) 100 24,850.98 0.00 65,980.68 C-87455 No
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Date Description Unit Charge Payment Balance Chg/Rec Hold

03/01/2024 2 - Estimated CAM (03/2024) 100 5,023.28 0.00 71,003.96 C-87456 No

03/01/2024 0.00 30,429.28 40,574.68 R-85654

04/01/2024 2 - Commercial Base Rent (04/2024) 100 24,850.98 0.00 65,425.66 C-87806 No

04/01/2024 2 - Estimated CAM (04/2024) 100 5,023.28 0.00 70,448.94 C-87807 No

04/02/2024 Chk# ACH040224 April 2024 rent 0.00 30,429.28 40,019.66 R-85944

05/01/2024 2 - Commercial Base Rent (05/2024) 100 24,850.98 0.00 64,870.64 C-88575 No

05/01/2024 2 - Estimated CAM (05/2024) 100 5,023.28 0.00 69,893.92 C-88576 No

05/01/2024 Chk# ACH050124 0.00 30,429.28 39,464.64 R-87485

06/01/2024 2 - Commercial Base Rent (06/2024) 100 24,850.98 0.00 64,315.62 C-88893 No

06/01/2024 2 - Estimated CAM (06/2024) 100 5,023.28 0.00 69,338.90 C-88894 No

06/04/2024 0.00 30,429.28 38,909.62 R-87483

07/01/2024 2 - Commercial Base Rent (07/2024) 100 24,850.98 0.00 63,760.60 C-89981 No

07/01/2024 2 - Estimated CAM (07/2024) 100 5,023.28 0.00 68,783.88 C-89982 No

07/02/2024 Chk# ACH070224 0.00 30,429.28 38,354.60 R-87701

08/01/2024 2 - Commercial Base Rent (08/2024) 100 24,850.98 0.00 63,205.58 C-90325 No

08/01/2024 2 - Estimated CAM (08/2024) 100 5,023.28 0.00 68,228.86 C-90326 No

08/01/2024 Chk# ACH080124 0.00 30,429.28 37,799.58 R-88274

09/01/2024 2 - Commercial Base Rent (09/2024) 100 24,850.98 0.00 62,650.56 C-90940 No

09/01/2024 2 - Estimated CAM (09/2024) 100 5,023.28 0.00 67,673.84 C-90941 No

09/05/2024 Chk# ACH090524 0.00 30,429.28 37,244.56 R-89013

10/01/2024 2 - Commercial Base Rent (10/2024) 100 24,850.98 0.00 62,095.54 C-91455 No

10/01/2024 2 - Estimated CAM (10/2024) 100 5,023.28 0.00 67,118.82 C-91456 No

10/02/2024 Chk# ACH100224 0.00 30,429.28 36,689.54 R-89308

11/01/2024 2 - Commercial Base Rent (11/2024) 100 24,850.98 0.00 61,540.52 C-92251 No

11/01/2024 2 - Estimated CAM (11/2024) 100 5,023.28 0.00 66,563.80 C-92252 No

11/04/2024 Chk# ACH110424 0.00 30,683.28 35,880.52 R-89881

12/01/2024 2 - Commercial Base Rent (12/2024) 100 24,850.98 0.00 60,731.50 C-92609 No

12/01/2024 2 - Estimated CAM (12/2024) 100 5,023.28 0.00 65,754.78 C-92610 No

12/03/2024 Chk# ACH120324 0.00 30,683.28 35,071.50 R-90430

01/01/2025 2 - Commercial Base Rent (01/2025) 100 24,850.98 0.00 59,922.48 C-93195 No

01/01/2025 2 - Estimated CAM (01/2025) 100 5,023.28 0.00 64,945.76 C-93196 No

01/03/2025 Chk# ACH010625 0.00 30,683.28 34,262.48 R-91053

02/01/2025 2 - Commercial Base Rent (02/2025) 100 24,850.98 0.00 59,113.46 C-94016 No

02/01/2025 2 - Estimated CAM (02/2025) 100 5,023.28 0.00 64,136.74 C-94017 No

02/04/2025 Chk# ApplyCR 0.00 30,683.28 33,453.46 R-91524

03/01/2025 2 - Commercial Base Rent (03/2025) 100 24,850.98 0.00 58,304.44 C-94321 No
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03/01/2025 2 - Estimated CAM (03/2025) 100 5,023.28 0.00 63,327.72 C-94322 No

03/04/2025 Chk# ACH030425 0.00 30,683.28 32,644.44 R-91993

04/01/2025 2 - Commercial Base Rent (04/2025) 100 24,850.98 0.00 57,495.42 C-95151 No

04/01/2025 2 - Estimated CAM (04/2025) 100 5,023.28 0.00 62,518.70 C-95152 No

04/02/2025 Chk# ACH040225 0.00 30,683.28 31,835.42 R-92471

05/01/2025 2 - Commercial Base Rent (05/2025) 100 24,850.98 0.00 56,686.40 C-95460 No

05/01/2025 2 - Estimated CAM (05/2025) 100 5,023.28 0.00 61,709.68 C-95461 No

05/02/2025 Chk# ACH050225 0.00 30,683.28 31,026.40 R-92985

06/01/2025 2 - Commercial Base Rent (06/2025) 100 24,850.98 0.00 55,877.38 C-96066 No

06/01/2025 2 - Estimated CAM (06/2025) 100 5,023.28 0.00 60,900.66 C-96067 No

06/02/2025 Chk# ACH060225 0.00 30,683.28 30,217.38 R-93506

07/01/2025 2 - Commercial Base Rent (07/2025) 100 24,850.98 0.00 55,068.36 C-96876 No

07/01/2025 2 - Estimated CAM (07/2025) 100 5,023.28 0.00 60,091.64 C-96877 No

07/02/2025 Chk# ACH070225 0.00 30,683.28 29,408.36 R-94603

08/01/2025 2 - Commercial Base Rent (08/2025) 100 24,850.98 0.00 54,259.34 C-97179 No

08/01/2025 2 - Estimated CAM (08/2025) 100 5,023.28 0.00 59,282.62 C-97180 No

08/01/2025 Chk# ACH080125 0.00 30,683.28 28,599.34 R-94607

09/01/2025 2 - Commercial Base Rent (09/2025) 100 24,850.98 0.00 53,450.32 C-97835 No

09/01/2025 2 - Estimated CAM (09/2025) 100 5,023.28 0.00 58,473.60 C-97836 No

09/02/2025 Chk# ACH090225 0.00 30,683.28 27,790.32 R-95082

10/01/2025 2 - Commercial Base Rent (10/2025) 100 24,850.98 0.00 52,641.30 C-98740 No

10/01/2025 2 - Estimated CAM (10/2025) 100 5,023.28 0.00 57,664.58 C-98741 No
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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 
DALLAS DIVISION 

In re: 

TRICOLOR HOLDINGS, LLC, et al.,1 

  Debtors. 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

Chapter7 

Case No. 25-33487 (MVL) 

Jointly Administered 

   
ORDER GRANTING MOTION OF 603 SAN FERNANDO ROAD, LLC TO COMPEL 

PAYMENT OF POST-PETITION LEASE OBLIGATIONS 

On this day came on for consideration a Motion to Compel Payment of Post-Petition Lease 

Obligations [Docket No. 226] (the “Motion”), filed by 603 San Fernando Road, LLC (“Landlord”), 

in the above-referenced case. Upon consideration of the Motion, and upon the record thereon, it is  

HEREBY ORDERED THAT:  

 
1 The Debtors and their bankruptcy case numbers are: Tricolor Holdings, LLC (25-33487), TAG Intermediate Holding 
Company, LLC (25-33495), Tricolor Auto Group, LLC (25-33496), Tricolor Auto Acceptance, LLC (25-33497), 
Tricolor Insurance Agency, LLC (25-33512), Tricolor Home Loans LLC (25-33511), Tricolor Real Estate Services 
(25-33514), TAG California Holding Company, LLC (25-33493), Flexi Compras Autos, LLC (25-33490), TAG 
California Intermediate Holding Company, LLC (25-33494), Tricolor California Auto Group, LLC (25-33502), 
Tricolor California Auto Acceptance, LLC (25-33501), Risk Analytics LLC (25-33491), Tricolor Tax, LLC (25-
33515), Tricolor Financial, LLC (25-33510), Tricolor Auto Receivables LLC (25-33498), TAG Asset Funding, LLC 
(25-33492), Apoyo Financial, LLC (25-33489). 

Case 25-33487-mvl7    Doc 226-3    Filed 10/17/25    Entered 10/17/25 19:56:45    Desc
Proposed Order     Page 1 of 3



 -2- 

 

1. The Chapter 7 Trustee of the estate of debtor Tricolor California Auto Group, LLC is 

ordered and directed to make payment, within five (5) calendar days of entry of this Order, 

of the sum of $29,874.26 on account of unpaid October 2025 rent and charges under the 

AIR Commercial Real Estate Association Standard Industrial/Commercial Single-Tenant 

Lease – Net, dated August 23, 2013 (the “San Fernando Lease”), as well as any additional 

rent and charges coming due prior to, and remaining unpaid as of, the date of this Order.   

2. If this sum is not promptly paid, this Court directs that the San Fernando Lease be deemed 

rejected.   

3. Landlord is further awarded its attorneys’ fees incurred in connection with this Motion in 

the additional sum of at least $__________.  

 
### END OF ORDER ### 
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ORDER SUBMITTED BY:  
 
/s/ Rebecca L. Matthews   
Rebecca L. Matthews, Esq.  
(Texas Bar No. 24062776)  
rmatthews@fbtlaw.com  
FROST BROWN TODD LLP  
2101 Cedar Springs Road, Suite 900  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
Phone: (214) 580-5852  
Fax: (214) 545-3473  
 
-and-  
 
Ivan M. Gold, Esq. (admission pro hac vice pending)  
ALLEN MATKINS LECK  
GAMBLE MALLORY & NATSIS LLP  
Three Embarcadero Center, 12th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 837-1515  
Facsimile: (415) 837-1516  
E-mail: igold@allenmatkins.com  
 
Attorneys for Landlord 603 San Fernando Road, LLC 
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